
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's 
Equal Employment Opportunity Complaint Process 

To preserve your rights under the law, you must contact the NOAA Civil Rights Office within 45 
CALENDAR DAYS of the date of alleged discrimination. Employees or applicants for employment 

with NOAA who believe that they have been discriminated or retaliated against may initiate 
EEO counseling by contacting:  

Civil Rights Office, NOAA 
VOICE: 301-713-0500 

TOLL-FREE: 1-800-452-6728 
TDD: 301-713-0982 
FAX: 301-713-0983 

 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's 
Full-Time Equal Employment Opportunity Counselors 

 

Alfred. A. Corea 
Director, NOAA Civil Rights Office 
Email: Alfred.A.Corea@noaa.gov 

 
Terri L. Bell 

Deputy Director, NOAA Civil Rights Office 
Email: Terri.L.Bell@noaa.gov 

 
. . . . . . . 

 
Victoria G. Dancy 

Email: Victoria.G.Dancy@noaa.gov 
 

Michelle T. Moore 
Email: Michelle.T.Moore@noaa.gov 

 
Helen Powell 

Email: Helen.Powell@noaa.gov 
 

Carol L. Summers 
Email: Carol.L.Summers@noaa.gov 

 
Jeanette S. Toledo 

Email: Jeanette.S.Toledo@noaa.gov 
 

Shirley C. Wimberly 
Email: Shirley.C.Wimberly@noaa.gov 



National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration's 
Collateral Duty Equal Employment Opportunity Counselors 

 
Salim C. Abddeen 

Email: Salim.Abddeen@noaa.gov 
 

Kelvin K. Char 
Email: Kelvin.Char@noaa.gov 

 
Marilyn Luipold 

Email: Marilyn.Luipold@noaa.gov 
 

Ruth F. Tajon 
Email: Ruth.Tajon@noaa.gov 

 
Kathleen G. Stewart 

Email: Katy.Stewart@noaa.gov 
 
 

REQUESTS FOR EEO COUNSELING SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH 
THE NOAA CIVIL RIGHTS OFFICE 

 


